
Second Report of
KSV Advisory Inc.
as Liquidator of
LWP Capital Inc.

March 10, 2016



ksv advisory inc. Page i of i

Contents Page

1.0 Introduction ......................................................................................................... 1
1.1 Defined Terms ......................................................................................... 2

1.2 Purposes of this Report............................................................................ 2

1.3 Restrictions.............................................................................................. 3

1.4 Currency .................................................................................................. 3

2.0 Background ......................................................................................................... 3
2.1 Sale of Special Crops .............................................................................. 3

2.2 Financial Position..................................................................................... 4

3.0 The APA.............................................................................................................. 5

4.0 Working Capital Dispute ...................................................................................... 6
4.1 Preliminary Closing Working Capital ........................................................ 7

4.2 Closing Working Capital........................................................................... 8

4.3 Objection Notice ...................................................................................... 8

5.0 Liquidator’s Observations .................................................................................... 9

6.0 Special Counsel ................................................................................................ 10

7.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ..................................................................... 11

Appendices

Appendix Tab

Liquidation Order dated January 11, 2016...........................................................A

Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 14, 2015 ......................................B

Press Release dated October 26, 2015...............................................................C

Press Release dated November 9, 2015 .............................................................D

Press Release dated November 23, 2015 ...........................................................E

Press Release dated February 23, 2016 .............................................................F

Objection Notice dated February 19, 2016 ......................................................... G

Email from Liquidator to Scoular dated March 2, 2016 ........................................H



ksv advisory inc. Page 1 of 11

Court File No.: CV-16-11242-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE LIQUIDATION OF
LWP CAPITAL INC.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 211 OF THE
CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44, AS AMENDED

and

KSV ADVISORY INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR
OF LWP CAPITAL INC.

Applicant

SECOND REPORT OF
KSV ADVISORY INC.

IN ITS CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR OF
LWP CAPITAL INC.

MARCH 10, 2016

1.0 Introduction

1. At a special meeting of shareholders convened on November 9, 2015 (the “Special
Meeting”), the shareholders of LWP Capital Inc. (formerly Legumex Walker Inc.) (the
“Company”) passed a special resolution (the “Special Resolution”) approving,
among other things:

a) A transaction between the Company and The Scoular Company (“Scoular”)
pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 14, 2015, as
amended (the “APA”), whereby the Company sold substantially all of the
assets comprising its Special Crops division to Scoular (the “Transaction”);

b) The voluntary liquidation and dissolution of the Company pursuant to the
Canada Business Corporations Act (the “CBCA”) at a time to be determined
by the Company’s board of directors; and

c) The plan of liquidation and distribution substantially in the form attached to the
Notice of Special Meeting (the “Liquidation Plan”).



ksv advisory inc. Page 2 of 11

2. The Liquidation Plan appointed KSV Advisory Inc. (“KSV”) as liquidator of the
Company (the “Liquidator”). The Liquidation Plan became effective on
December 31, 2015 (the “Effective Date”).

3. The Liquidation Plan contemplated that the Company’s liquidation proceedings
would be brought by the Liquidator under the supervision of the Ontario Superior
Court of Justice – Commercial List (the “Court”). Pursuant to a Court Order made
on January 11, 2016 (the “Liquidation Order”), the Court granted the Liquidator’s
application. A copy of the Liquidation Order is attached as Appendix “A” (the
Liquidation Plan is attached as Schedule A to the Liquidation Order).

4. As set out in Section 4.3(c) of the Liquidation Plan, one of the Liquidator’s
discretionary powers is to oversee and address any of the Company’s obligations
under the APA. As discussed further below, the Company and Scoular are
disputing the working capital adjustment mechanism in the APA.

5. This report (“Report”) has been prepared by KSV in its capacity as Liquidator.

1.1 Defined Terms

1. Unless otherwise defined in this Report, all defined terms shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the APA.

1.2 Purposes of this Report

1. The purposes of this Report are to:

a) Provide background information on the Company’s liquidation proceedings
and its present financial position;

b) Summarize the status of a dispute in the amount of approximately $25 million
between the Company and Scoular in connection with the calculation of the
Closing Working Capital as set out in an Objection Notice dated February 19,
2016 (the “Objection Notice”) delivered by Scoular to the Liquidator (the
“Working Capital Dispute”);

c) Summarize the Liquidator’s observations on the Working Capital Dispute and
the need for this Honourable Court’s advice and direction in order to set
guidelines and a general framework in an effort to resolve it; and

d) Recommend that this Honourable Court issue an Order:

 Declaring that the dispute identified in the Objection Notice is not a valid
dispute pursuant to the terms of the APA;

 Enjoining Scoular from appointing Ernst & Young as Independent
Auditor and/or Brian Clancey as valuator of inventory pursuant to the
APA in respect of the objections outlined in the Objection Notice; and



ksv advisory inc. Page 3 of 11

 Declaring that any dispute brought by Scoular under the terms of the
APA in relation to the valuation of Closing Inventory cannot extend to
challenging the methodology employed in relation to the valuation of
Closing Inventory for the purpose of calculating the Preliminary Closing
Working Capital as agreed to by the parties, but must be limited to the
discrepancies in inventory quantity and/or quality as between the
Preliminary Closing Working Capital agreed to by Scoular and the
Closing Working Capital.

1.3 Restrictions

1. In preparing this Report, KSV has relied upon financial information prepared and
provided by the Company’s management, the Company’s books and records and
discussions with its management and advisors. KSV has not performed an audit or
other verification of such information.

1.4 Currency

1. Unless otherwise noted, all currency references in this Report are in Canadian
dollars.

2.0 Background

1. The Company was incorporated on April 20, 2011 under the CBCA. The Company
was comprised of two operating segments, being: (a) the “Special Crops” segment,
which provided primary processing for special crops1 received from growers and
some secondary processing; and (b) the “Oilseed Processing” segment, which was
involved in the processing of Canola oilseed. The Company had operations in
Canada, the US and China. Its consolidated annual revenue totalled approximately
$468 million in fiscal 2014.

2. The Company’s common shares were publicly traded under the symbol “LWP” on
the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”). Effective at the close of markets on
December 31, 2015, the common shares were delisted from trading on the TSX.
The common shares are not traded on any other market. There are presently
16,294,635 common shares issued and outstanding.

2.1 Sale of Special Crops

1. In March, 2015, the Company formed a special committee to consider its strategic
alternatives (the “Special Committee”). The Special Committee engaged AltaCorp
Capital Inc. (“ACI”) as the Company’s financial advisor and investment banker. ACI
ultimately recommended and carried out a sale process for the Company’s business
and assets. ACI’s sale process resulted in the Transaction with Scoular.

1 Special crops include sunflower seed, flax, canary seed, dry beans, chick peas, peas and lentils.



ksv advisory inc. Page 4 of 11

2. On September 14, 2015, the Company entered into the APA with Scoular for,
among other things, the sale of substantially all of the Company’s Special Crops
assets to Scoular for gross proceeds of $94 million, less closing and post-closing
adjustments, plus Closing Working Capital. The preliminary estimate agreed to by
the parties at closing for the amount of Closing Working Capital was $71.5 million.
A copy of the APA is attached as Appendix “B”.

3. On October 26, 2015, the Company issued a press release which included an
estimate that there would be funds available for distribution to the Company’s
shareholders ranging from $1.69 to $1.98 per common share. The estimate was
based, largely, on the Company’s calculation of the net proceeds that were to be
generated from the Transaction, which assumed there would not be a material
positive or negative adjustment to the Closing Working Capital and/or Closing
Inventory. A copy of the Company’s press release dated October 26, 2015 is
attached as Appendix “C”.

4. On November 9, 2015, the Transaction was approved by approximately 99.56% of
the Company’s shareholders who voted at the Special Meeting in person or by
proxy. The Company issued a press release on November 9, 2015, a copy of which
is attached as Appendix “D”.

5. The Transaction closed on November 23, 2015. A copy of the Company’s press
release dated November 23, 2015 is attached as Appendix “E”.

2.2 Financial Position

1. As at the date of this Report, there is cash on deposit in the Company’s Canadian
and US dollar bank accounts maintained by the Liquidator of approximately $23
million and US$1 million, respectively.

2. The Liquidator is working with the Company’s remaining employees to realize on the
Company’s accounts receivable and sundry prepaid and other assets not acquired
by Scoular. As at the date of this Report, the realizable value of these assets is
uncertain.

3. The Liquidator is presently administering a claims process pursuant to a Court Order
made on January 11, 2016 (the “Claims Procedure Order”). The claims bar date
under the Claims Procedure Order is March 15, 2016 (the “Claims Bar Date”). The
Liquidator intends to report on the results of the claims process following the Claims
Bar Date. As at the date of this Report, there have been limited claims filed (both in
number and value).

4. Given the magnitude of the dispute contemplated by the Objection Notice, the
Liquidator issued a press release on February 23, 2016 which noted, inter alia, “if
the Closing Working Capital is not definitively determined in a manner that is
favorable to the Company, the funds available for distribution to shareholders may
be materially less than the range of CAD$1.69 to CAD$1.98 per share disclosed in
the Company’s press release dated November 23, 2015”. A copy of the press
release dated February 23, 2016 is attached as Appendix “F”.



ksv advisory inc. Page 5 of 11

3.0 The APA

1. The negotiations in respect of the APA, the events leading up to the closing of the
Transaction and the Company’s accounting policies and practices are all detailed in
the Affidavits of Jeffrey Fallows, a Managing Director of ACI, and Bryan Buss, the
Company’s Corporate Controller, filed in support of this motion and, accordingly, are
not repeated herein.

2. For the purposes of the Objection Notice and this motion, the relevant provisions of
the APA include the following:

a) Section 2.6(1) of the APA provides that subject to sections 2.7, 2.8 … the
Purchaser is obligated to pay the Purchase Price at Closing…“by payment to
or to the order of the Vendors of $94,000,000 minus the Vendors’ Contribution
Amount minus the sum of the amounts set forth in clauses (a) and (b) in this
Section 2.6(1), plus the amount of the Preliminary Closing Working Capital,
determined immediately prior to Closing pursuant to Section 2.7(1)”. Working
Capital is defined in the APA as, at November 23, 2015 at 12:01am:

As of the Closing Date, (a) the sum of (i) Closing Accounts
Receivable, (ii) Closing Inventories and (iii) Closing Prepaid
Expenses; reduced by (b) the sum of (i) Closing Accounts
Payable, (ii) Closing Accrued Liabilities and (iii) the Closing
Currency Adjustment, all of which will be calculated in accordance
with the calculation guidelines set forth on Schedule G and,
except as otherwise expressly contemplated by Schedule G, in
accordance with IFRS applied on a basis consistent with the
preparation of the Financial Statements.

A side agreement, dated November 23, 2015, added reductions for “the
Environmental Undertaking Amount” and “the Real Property Undertaking
Amount” to the definition of Working Capital.

b) Closing Inventory is defined in the APA as the “value of all raw materials,
works-in-progress and finished good commodities that are Inventories as of
the Effective Time, as calculated in accordance with the calculation guidelines
set forth on Schedule G and, except as otherwise expressly contemplated by
Schedule G, in accordance with International Financials Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) applied on a basis consistent with the preparation of the Financial
Statements, but excluding any Excluded Assets”. [emphasis added]

c) Section 1.8 of the APA provides that “In this Agreement, unless specified
otherwise, each accounting term has the meaning assigned to it under IFRS”.



ksv advisory inc. Page 6 of 11

3. The dispute resolution provisions in the APA are as follows:

a) Pursuant to section 2.7 (3) of the APA, if Scoular delivers an Objection Notice,
the Company and Scoular “shall work expeditiously and in good faith in an
attempt to resolve all of the items in dispute within 15 days of receipt of the
Objection Notice. If all items in dispute are not resolved within this 15-day
period, the Purchaser shall appoint Ernst & Young…to resolve the remaining
items in dispute”; and clarifies at section 2.7 (4) that Ernst & Young (defined as
the “Independent Auditor”), “shall be acting as an expert and not as an
arbitrator and shall not be required to engage in a judicial enquiry worked out
in a judicial manner”;

b) According to Schedule G of the APA, if the Company and Scoular are unable
to agree on the net realizable value (“NRV”) of any Lot of Closing Open
Inventory, “the Parties shall jointly engage Brian Clancey, Senior Market
Analyst at STAT Communications Ltd., to determine the net realizable value
(as the mid-point between bids and offers for similar product for a similar
shipment period) for such Lot, and such determination shall be final and
binding on the parties”; and

c) Pursuant to section 12.10 of the APA, “the parties irrevocably and
unconditionally atttorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the province
of Ontario sitting in Toronto in respect of all disputes arising out of, or in
connection with, this Agreement,…”.

4.0 Working Capital Dispute

1. A table summarizing the Working Capital Dispute is as follows:

($000s) Preliminary
Closing
Working
Capital

Closing
Working
Capital
(LWP)

Closing
Working
Capital

(Scoular)

Difference
in Closing
Working
Capital

Closing Inventory 64,400 69,900 48,900 21,000
Other working capital items 7,100 6,800 3,200 3,600
Closing Working Capital 71,500 76,700 52,100 24,600
Scoular payment on closing (71,500) (71,500) (71,500) -
Balance owing / (refund) - 5,200 (19,400) 24,600

2. As reflected in the table above, according to the Company’s Closing Working Capital
calculation, the balance owing from Scoular is approximately $5.2 million. Under its
Objection Notice, Scoular claims that approximately $19.4 million is owing to it by
the Company.

3. The significant difference principally results from the value ascribed to the Closing
Inventory. Scoular’s figure of approximately $48.9 million is approximately $15.5
million less than the Closing Inventory value of approximately $64.4 million agreed
to in the Preliminary Closing Working Capital calculation and approximately $21
million less than the Company’s Closing Inventory figure. As detailed herein, the
discrepancy is largely attributed to the valuation methodology used by Scoular to
determine Closing Inventory for the purposes of its Objection Notice.



ksv advisory inc. Page 7 of 11

4.1 Preliminary Closing Working Capital

1. Section 2.7(1) of the APA states that “For purposes of determining a good faith best
estimate of a detailed calculation of the Working Capital as of the Effective Time, not
less than five (5) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, the Parent shall, in
consultation with the Purchaser, prepare and deliver to the Purchaser the Parent’s
reasonable estimate of the Closing Working Capital which shall be prepared in the
same manner as the Closing Statement”.

2. In determining the NRV of Closing Inventory for the Preliminary Closing Working
Capital, the Company used:

a) Inventory figures generated by the inventory count performed on October 31,
2015 (at which Scoular representatives were present); and

b) The guidelines in the APA, which require compliance with IFRS 2 and
consistency with past practice (i.e. consistent with the valuation of inventory in
preparation of the Company’s annual audited financial statements).

3. In the event that Scoular objected to any of the information set forth in the
calculation of the Preliminary Closing Working Capital or the accompanying
schedules as presented by the Company, section 2.7(1) of the APA further provided
that “the Parties shall negotiate in good faith and agree on appropriate adjustments
to the end that such Preliminary Closing Working Capital and the accompanying
schedules reflect a good faith best estimate of the Closing Working Capital … The
Parent and the Purchaser shall co-operate fully with each other in the calculation
and preparation of the Preliminary Closing Working Capital.”.

4. Based on the Affidavit of Jeffrey Fallows, the Liquidator understands that: (i)
information regarding the calculation of, and valuation methodology for determining,
Closing Inventory was provided to Scoular as part of its review of the Company’s
Preliminary Closing Working Capital calculations; and (ii) at no point did Scoular
object to the Company’s calculation and valuation methodology in determining
Closing Inventory for the Preliminary Closing Working Capital, despite extensive
communications throughout the finalization of the Preliminary Closing Working
Capital.

5. The Preliminary Closing Working Capital calculation totalling $71.5 million was
agreed to by the parties on November 22, 2015. The value ascribed to Closing
Inventory was approximately $64.4 million.

2 Under IFRS, the value of the inventory is calculated as the lower of cost or net realizable value in the ordinary
course of business, in the context of that particular business.



ksv advisory inc. Page 8 of 11

4.2 Closing Working Capital

1. On January 7, 2016, being 45 days after the Closing Date, the Company sent to
Scoular the Closing Statement, which, among other things, included a calculation of
the Closing Working Capital balance as at November 23, 2015. The Closing
Inventory (approximately $69.9 million) on the Closing Statement was based on an
inventory count conducted between November 17 and 22, 2015, with
representatives of Scoular and the Company’s auditors present. The value of
Closing Inventory was determined on the same basis as the Preliminary Closing
Working Capital (i.e. based on an inventory count at which Scoular representatives
were present, and in accordance with IFRS, all of which was consistent with the
Company’s past practice).

2. As provided for in the APA, Scoular had 45 days to accept or object to, by written
notice, the amount of Closing Working Capital as submitted by the Company in its
Closing Statement. During this 45 day period, the Company and Scoular, with the
assistance of the Liquidator, exchanged accounting and inventory valuation
information in an effort to resolve the discrepancy related to the NRV of Closing
Inventory.

4.3 Objection Notice

1. On February 19, 2016, Scoular delivered to the Liquidator the Objection Notice, a
copy of which is attached as Appendix “G”.

2. Given that the NRV of Closing Inventory is the most material discrepancy, the
Liquidator and Scoular agreed that the scope of Mr. Clancey’s engagement should
be settled prior to him being retained jointly by the parties in accordance with the
APA.

3. Following a discussion with Scoular and receipt of an initial draft from Scoular of an
engagement scope for Mr. Clancey, it became clear to the Liquidator that the NRV
issue is the result of a fundamental difference between Scoular’s approach to the
valuation methodology and the valuation methodology used in the Preliminary
Closing Working Capital calculations. The Liquidator is of the view that the Objection
Notice does not raise a legitimate objection as the valuation methodology for the
Preliminary Closing Working Capital was previously agreed to by Scoular.
Accordingly, on March 2, 2016, the Liquidator sent an email to Scoular advising that
it intended to bring an application to the Court to seek the Court’s assistance in
resolving these matters. A copy of the email dated March 2, 2016 is attached as
Appendix “H”.



ksv advisory inc. Page 9 of 11

5.0 Liquidator’s Observations

1. The nature of Scoular’s Objection Notice, as it relates to Closing Inventory,
challenges the valuation methodology used by the Company to determine Closing
Inventory. The Liquidator believes that the Court’s advice and direction is required
in order to limit the basis on which Scoular can challenge the Company’s calculation
of Closing Inventory to issues solely involving quantity and/or quality disputes for the
following reasons:

a) The valuation methodology employed by the Company to calculate its value
for Closing Inventory is consistent with: (i) the methodology followed to
calculate the Preliminary Closing Working Capital3, which was agreed to by
Scoular; and (ii) the APA, including being in compliance with the lower of cost
or NRV provisions prescribed by IFRS;

b) The Liquidator understands that the Company’s methodology was consistent
with its past practice, including those policies and procedures used to prepare
the Company’s year-end audited financial statements. Based on the Affidavit
of Bryan Buss, commodities the Company could sell for higher than cost were
valued at cost, whereas commodities that could only be sold at values below
cost were valued at NRV;

c) Scoular acquired the Special Crops division on a going concern basis and
continues to operate that business in the normal course. Its valuation
methodology, being essentially to assign a liquidation value (i.e. what is known
in the industry as “feed value”) to a substantial portion of the Closing
Inventory, is not how the Company conducted its business in the normal
course prior to the Transaction. Furthermore, the Liquidator has not been
advised by Scoular or otherwise that its valuation methodology is consistent
with how Scoular has sold, or is continuing to sell, Closing Inventory following
completion of the Transaction;

d) In calculating NRV of Closing Inventory, Scoular valued all inventory “Lots”4 by
utilizing external third party market sources to determine a market price, if one
existed, as opposed to international dealer pricing realized by the Company in
the normal course of business. If a market price, other than “feed value”, was
not publicly available, the NRV was assumed by Scoular to be “feed value”,
being the liquidation value of the inventory. Accordingly, Scoular’s valuation
methodology appears to apply to selling commodities in large quantities or on
an “en bloc” liquidation basis. The Company never operated its business this
way. Rather, the Company sold inventory in small quantities pursuant to
customer purchase orders or contracts made in the ordinary course of
business, certain of which extended beyond the Closing Date; and

3 According to section 2.7(1) of the APA, “the Preliminary Closing Working Capital shall be prepared in the same
manner as the Closing Statement under Section 2.7(2) of the APA”.

4 According to Schedule G of the APA, “Closing Inventory shall be divided into “Lots” that are differentiated on the
basis of commodity, type, class and grade to facilitate the calculation of quantity, quality and value to be assigned in
the calculation of Closing Working Capital”.



ksv advisory inc. Page 10 of 11

e) It is the Liquidator’s experience that the APA is consistent with the standard
practice for parties to agree on a basis for inventory valuation in a preliminary
working capital determination and to provide for a customary “true-up”
mechanism for quantity and/or quality issues to account for the passage of
time between the preliminary and closing working capital calculations.

2. It appears to the Liquidator that the APA and negotiations leading up thereto
contemplated that the engagement of Ernst & Young and/or Mr. Clancey as
independent parties would be to resolve quantity and/or quality disputes, but not to
allow the parties to revisit the Closing Inventory valuation methodology used for the
purposes of calculating the Preliminary Closing Working Capital and/or Closing
Working Capital.

3. Although Mr. Clancey is to be engaged jointly by the Company and Scoular, Scoular
could have contacted and engaged Ernst & Young as Independent Auditor on
March 5, 2016 (being 15 days from delivery of the Objection Notice). Accordingly,
the Liquidator filed this motion on March 4, 2016 as it is of the view that these
matters require the Court’s direction prior to the engagement of either Ernst &
Young or Mr. Clancey.

4. Should the Court grant the requested relief, the discrepancy between the Closing
Working Capital calculation presented by the Company and Scoular would be
materially reduced. It would also simplify and streamline the basis on which a
discrepancy is to be reconciled, particularly for determining the NRV of Closing
Inventory (being the most material disputed item). The Liquidator is hopeful that any
remaining discrepancies could be resolved consensually between the parties, failing
which, Ernst & Young and/or Mr. Clancey could be engaged in accordance with the
APA and the directions of the Court.

5. The Liquidator has consulted with the four inspectors appointed under the
Liquidation Plan. The inspectors own in aggregate approximately 31% of the
Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. Two of the inspectors, being
the Company’s former Chief Executive Officer and Vice-President of the Bean
Division, are intimately familiar with the Company’s prior inventory valuation
methodologies and practices. The inspectors have unanimously authorized the
Liquidator to bring this motion.

6.0 Special Counsel

1. The Liquidator has retained Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (“BLG”) as its special
counsel for the purposes of this motion. BLG acted as the Company’s counsel prior
to the liquidation proceedings and, accordingly, is familiar with the terms and
provisions of the APA, its dispute resolution mechanisms and other substantive
issues presented by the Objection Notice.





Appendix “A”

























































Appendix “B”

























































































































































































































































































































































Appendix “C”









Appendix “D”







Appendix “E”











Appendix “F”







Appendix “G”









Schedule "A" to the Objection Notice 

7365388.3  

OBJECTION 

# 

Disputed Item Parent's 

Position 

Purchaser's 

Position 

Explanation of Objections 

 

1 
AR rejected 

reinstated 
$1,101,964 $0 

The accounts receivable included by the Parent in 

this line item do not meet the definition of an 

Accounts Receivable per the APA. 

Inventories: 

2 Inventory - onsite $53,239,471 $32,840,907 

1) Per Schedule G the Purchaser has valued all 

Inventory lots at the lower of cost or net realizable 

value. In the determination of net realizable value 

the Purchaser has utilized external 3rd party market 

experts to determine a market price if one existed. If 

a market price did not exist, then the Purchaser 

assumed feed value for the Inventory lots as was 

suggested by multiple external third party market 

experts. 2) Purchaser has made a series of 

reclassifications of Inventory lots based on the 

Inventory count/inspection that was done over 

Closing weekend. An example of a reclassification 

would be to downgrade a lot to feed value. 3) 

Purchaser believes there are 3 quantities confirmed 

by Rudy Agro and Raymont Vancouver that don't 

match accounting records at November 23, 2015. 

3 Inventory - Tianjin $2,173,388 $2,106,582 

Per Schedule G the Purchaser has valued all 

Inventory lots at the lower of cost or net realizable 

value. In the determination of net realizable value 

the Purchased has utilized external 3rd party market 

experts to determine a market price if one existed. If 

a market price did not exist, then the Purchaser 

assumed feed value for the Inventory lots as was 

suggested by multiple external third party market 

experts. 

4 
Processing charges 

net of NRV 
$357,647 $0 

Parent's position utilized Inventory quantity and 

cost values per the financial statements dated 

October 31, 2015 instead of the Closing Date of 

November 23, 2015. 

5 
Processing charges 

net of NRV 
($110,404) $0 

Parent's position utilized Inventory quantity and 

cost values per the financial statements dated 

October 31, 2015 instead of the Closing Date of 

November 23, 2015 

Prepaids: 

6 
Prepaid Expenses - 

LW Tianjin 
$80,859 $0 

Parent's figure is for a VAT refund. Purchaser is of 

the opinion that the refund does not meet the 

definition of an Accounts Receivable per the APA 

and is unlikely to be paid. 

7 Tax Liability $94,227 ($137,755) 

Purchaser believes that the 2014/2015 advance 

payment to Inland Revenue will not be refunded 

($94,227).  Purchaser believes the 2011/2012 and 

2012/2013 offshore tax dispute will not be resolved 

in LW China's (Purchaser) favor and hence a 



7365388.3  

liability should have been set up ($137,755). 

 

8 
SMARTsoft 

Accrued Liabilities 
$6,192,162 $7,733,167 

Parent's position utilized the working capital line 

item values per the financial statements dated 

October 31, 2015 instead of the Closing Date of 

November 23, 2015. 

9 Omitted Accruals $0 $696,214 

Outstanding liabilities as of the Closing Date of 

November 23, 2015 that the Parent did not include 

in the final Closing Working Capital. 

10 

Omitted processing 

accrual for the 

Trinidad Benham 

contract 

$0 $522,240 

Post the Closing Date of November 23, 2015, there 

were processing charges that were incurred for a 

prepaid sale and cash receipts from Trinidad 

Benham that occurred before the Closing Date. 

11 

Accrued Liabilities 

- Customer rejected 

product that did not 

meet quality 

specifications - 

Rangen 

$0 $46,601 
Purchaser had to provide credit to customer for 

product that did not meet quality specifications. 

12 

Accrued Liabilities 

- Customer rejected 

product that did not 

meet quality 

specifications - 

Aburra 

$0 $109,932 
Purchaser had to provide credit to customer for 

product that did not meet quality specifications. 

 



Legumex Walker Canada

Closing Working Capital Schedule G 0.1722                         

11/23/2015 0.2089                         

1.3345                            

FINAL WORKING CAPITAL CALCULATION

Originating CDN

Nov 22/15 Nov 22/15 Exclusions Nov 22/15 SCOULAR COMMENTS  SCOULAR CALCULATION COMMENTS

STATUS AS OF 2-18-16
 AGREED AMOUNT 

Account Description Company

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable LWCA 41,288,610                41,288,610                -                        41,288,610                  SCOULAR VIEWS THERE TO BE AN ACCOUNT MISCLASSIFIED 41,289,416$                                Winkler Coop $800.00 should not be included plus a small $6.08 varaince LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 41,289,416$                                            

AR rejected and excluded by Scoular LWCA (8,233,058)                (8,233,058)                (8,233,058)                   SCOULAR VIEWS THERE TO BE AN ACCOUNT MISCLASSIFIED (8,234,341)$                                 Lian Hwa Foods Corp. ($961.93 USD$) - This invoice amount is classified as a Aged Account Debtor LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION (8,234,341)$                                             

AR rejected reinstated LWCA 1,101,964                  1,101,964                  -                        1,101,964                   SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM -$                                              

Certain items should not be included in working capital because they do not meet the standard the following standard: they 

are bona fide, arose in the Ordinary Course of Business, are related to the Business, are accurately stated as to the amount 

that is owed for each receivable and, to the Knowledge of the Parent, are valid, enforceable and collectible and as to which 

the account debtor has no excuse or defense to payment or right of setoff or counterclaim

LWI AND SCOULAR AGREED TO CONTINUE TO INVESTIGATE 

ISSUE, SPECIAL COMMODITIES REPRESENTS LARGEST ISSUE, 

AWAITING RESPONSE FROM SPECIAL COMMODITIES.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Accounts Receivable LW Sunflower LW Sunflower 15,000                       20,018                       -                        20,018                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 20,018$                                        NO CHANGE 20,018$                                                    

Accounts Receivable SHS St Hilaire Seed 1,500                         2,002                         -                        2,002                           SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 2,002$                                          NO CHANGE 2,002$                                                      

Accounts Receivable LW China LW China 8,070,199                  1,389,636                  -                        1,389,636                   SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 1,389,636$                                  NO CHANGE 1,389,636$                                              

Accounts Receivable LW China Factored LW China 688,200                     118,504                     -                        118,504                      SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 118,504$                                     NO CHANGE 118,504$                                                 

Accounts Receivable Tianjin Tianjin 212,153                     44,319                       44,319                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 44,319$                                        NO CHANGE 44,319$                                                    

Accounts Receivable Tianjin (rent deposit) Tianjin 3,000                         627                             (627)                      -                               SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM  NO CHANGE -$                                                          

-                               

Total Accounts Receivable 43,147,568                35,732,621                (627)                      35,731,994                 34,629,552                                  

Inventories

Inventory - onsite LWCA 53,239,471                53,239,471                -                        53,239,471                 SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM 32,840,907$                                As per Nov 22 file provided to LWI that ties to all count sheets

Scoular does not agree with LWI's NRV values. Scoular believes 

there should be dockage applied to certain lots of inventory. 

Scoular believes there 3 quantities confirmed by Rudy Agro and 

Raymont Vancouver that don't match accounting records at 

11/22/15

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Inventory - offsite LWCA 10,220,483                10,220,483                -                        10,220,483                 SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 10,220,483$                                NO CHANGE 10,220,483$                                            

Inventory Tianjin 10,403,963                2,173,388                  -                        2,173,388                   SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM 2,106,582$                                  As per the MTM for Yellow Beans from LW Canada file

NRV SUBMITTAL FROM LWI BEING REVIEWED BY SCOULAR. 

NOT DISCUSSED ON 2-8-16 MEETING
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Inventory Bags LWCA 2,371,560                  2,371,560                  -                        2,371,560                   SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 2,371,560$                                  NO CHANGE 2,371,560$                                              

Inventory Bags St Hilaire Seed -                             -                             -                        -                               SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM -$                                              NO CHANGE -$                                                          

Inventory Bags Tianjin 66,154                       13,820                       -                        13,820                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 13,820$                                        NO CHANGE 13,820$                                                    

Processing charges net of NRV LWCA 1,585,926                  1,585,926                  1,585,926                   

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THAT LWI USED 10/31/15 BALANCE INSTEAD OF 

11/22/15 1,377,750$                                  See variances report and includes a $357,643.03 plug with no support for the number LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 1,377,750$                                              

Processing charges net of NRV LWCA 357,647                     357,647                     357,647                      

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THAT LWI USED 10/31/15 BALANCE INSTEAD OF 

11/22/15 -$                                              See variances report and includes a $357,643.03 plug with no support for the number LWI NEEDS INTERNAL DISCUSSION TIME
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Processing charges net of NRV LWCA (110,404)                    (110,404)                    (110,404)                     SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM -$                                              See variances report and includes a $357,643.03 plug with no support for the number

NRV SUBMITTAL FROM LWI BEING REVIEWED BY SCOULAR. 

NOT DISCUSSED ON 2-8-16 MEETING XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Total Inventories 78,134,799                69,851,890                -                        69,851,890                 48,931,101                                  

Prepaid

Prepaid Expenses LWCA 51,843                       51,843                       -                        51,843                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 51,843$                                        NO CHANGE 51,843$                                                    

Prepaid Expenses LW Sunflower 11,048                       14,743                       -                        14,743                          SCOULAR VIEWS PREPAID SHOULD BE MARKED TO MARKET 13,129$                                        $11415.19 (mainly 1.49 per litre vs 0.929/ltr) SCOULAR AGREES TO LWI POSITION 14,743$                                                    

Prepaid Expenses LW Sunflower 1,561                         2,084                         -                        2,084                           

 SCOULAR VIEWS THERE TO BE A MINOR CALCUALTION ERROR ON 

PREPAID LEASES 2,105$                                          $11415.19 (mainly 1.49 per litre vs 0.929/ltr) LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 2,105$                                                      

Prepaid Expenses St Hilaire Seed 42,820                       57,143                       -                        57,143                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 57,143$                                        NO CHANGE 57,143$                                                    

Prepaid Expenses LW Tianjin 570,792                     119,238                     -                        119,238                      

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THAT LWI USED 10/31/15 BALANCE INSTEAD OF 

11/22/15 100,507$                                     VAT refund and prepaid rent difference LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 100,507$                                                 

Prepaid Expenses LW Tianjin 387,069                     80,859                       -                        80,859                         

 SCOULAR VIEWS THE VAT RECEIVABLE AS A NON WORKING CAPITAL 

ITEM -$                                              VAT refund and prepaid rent difference

LWI WAITING ON EMAIL FROM TONY KAM & CO STATING 

LOCAL TREATEMENT VS IFRS

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Prepaid Expenses LW China 357,120                     61,494                       -                        61,494                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 61,494$                                        $94,226.72 - 2011 Income tax refund difference NO CHANGE 61,494$                                                    

Prepaid Expenses LW China 547,214                     94,227                       -                        94,227                         

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THAT THE 2014/15 ADVANCE PAYMENT TO INLAND 

REVENUE WILL NOT BE REFUNDED -$                                              $94,226.72 - 2011 Income tax refund difference SCOULAR DISAGREES TO LWI POSITION

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Tax Liability LW China

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THE 2011/12 AND 2012/13 OFFSHORE TAX DISPUTE 

WILL NOT BE RESOLVED IN LW CHINA'S (SCOULAR) FAVOUR AND HENCE 

A LIABILITY SHOULD HAVE BEEN SETUP (137,755)$                                    SCOULAR DISAGREES TO LWI POSITION

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

SS Prepayments LWCA 655,130                     655,130                     -                        655,130                      SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 655,130$                                     NO CHANGE 655,130$                                                 

S/S coverage LWCA 7,827                         10,445                       -                        10,445                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 10,445$                                        NO CHANGE 10,445$                                                    

Prepaid HSBC St Hilaire Seed 3,326                         4,438                         -                        4,438                           SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM -$                                              Treasure Valley Seeds Prepaid that TVS states is $0.00 LWI WAITING ON EMAIL INFORMATION BEFORE ACCEPTING -$                                                          

Total Prepaid 2,635,750                  1,151,644                  -                        1,151,644                   814,041                                        

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable LWCA 33,303,830                33,303,830                -                        33,303,830                 SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 33,303,830$                                 NO CHANGE 33,303,830$                                            

Postdated cheques LWCA (9,109,657)                (9,109,657)                -                        (9,109,657)                  SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM (9,109,657)$                                 NO CHANGE (9,109,657)$                                             

Accounts Payable LW Sunflower 43,159                       57,595                       -                        57,595                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 57,595$                                        NO CHANGE 57,595$                                                    

Accounts Payable St Hilaire Seed 163,572                     218,287                     -                        218,287                      SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 218,287$                                     NO CHANGE 218,287$                                                 

A/P - Settlement LWCA (185,978)                    (185,978)                    -                        (185,978)                     SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM (185,978)$                                    NO CHANGE (185,978)$                                                

AP - OS Cheques reclassed CAD LWCA -                             -                             -                        -                               SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM -$                                              NO CHANGE -$                                                          

SMARTsoft Accrued Liabilities LWCA 6,192,162                  6,192,162                  -                        6,192,162                   SCOULAR DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS LINE ITEM 7,733,167$                                  See Worksheet and email for explanations LWI NEEDS INTERNAL DISCUSSION TIME
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

SS Prepayments LWCA 720,185                     720,185                     -                        720,185                      

 SCOULAR BELIEVES THAT LWI USED 10/31/15 BALANCE INSTEAD OF 

11/22/15 738,455$                                     They used 10/31/15 balance LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 738,455$                                                 

Accounts Payable-USD -                             -                             -                        -                               

Total Accounts Payable 31,127,272                31,196,423                -                        31,196,423                 32,755,699                                  

Accrued Liabilities

Accrued PTO (Vacation) LWCA 484,917                     484,917                     -                        484,917                      SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 484,917$                                     NO CHANGE 484,917$                                                 

Accrued PTO (Vacation) LW Sunflower 20,439                       27,276                       -                        27,276                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 27,276$                                        NO CHANGE 27,276$                                                    

Accrued PTO (Vacation) SHS 29,952                       39,971                       -                        39,971                         SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 39,971$                                        NO CHANGE 39,971$                                                    

purchase accrual kit manual 206802 LWCA 374,519                     374,519                     -                        374,519                      SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 374,519$                                     NO CHANGE 374,519$                                                 

Accrued Liabilities HKD LW China -                             -                             -                        -                               

Accrued Liabilities Tianjin -                             -                             -                        -                               

 SCOULAR VIEWS LWI OMITTED LWT FREIGHT AND COMMISSION 

ACCRUAL 75,072$                                        Execution Cost Accruals LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 75,072$                                                    

Accrued Liabilities China -                                SCOULAR VIEWS LWI OMITTED BANK COMMITMENT FEE 8,942$                                          LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 8,942$                                                      

Accrued Liabilities LWCA  SCOULAR VIEWS LWI OMITTED THESE ACCRUALS 696,214$                                     

LIABILITIES O/S AS OF NOV 22, 2015 THAT LWI DID NOT 

INCLUDE IN THE FCWC
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Procssing Cost Accrual SHS -                             -                             -                        -                               

 SCOULAR VIEWS LWI OMITTED THE PROCESSING ACCRUAL FOR 

TRINIDAD BENHAM CONTRACT 522,240$                                     

LWI NEEDS INTERNAL DISCUSSION TIME AND TO BRING IN 

FALLOWS FOR DISCUSSION

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Accrued Liabilities LWCA

 RANGEN INC REJECTED PRODUCT WERE SCULAR HAD TO PROVIDE 

CREDIT TO CUSTOMER 46,601$                                        

LIABILITIES O/S AS OF NOV 22, 2015 THAT LWI DID NOT 

INCLUDE IN THE FCWC

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Accrued Liabilities LWCA

 ABURRA HAD PRODUCT REJECTED FOR IMPORT BY COLUMBIA 

CUSTOMS OFFICIALS WERE SCOULAR HAD TO PROVIDE CREDIT TO 

CUSTOMER 109,932$                                     

LIABILITIES O/S AS OF NOV 22, 2015 THAT LWI DID NOT 

INCLUDE IN THE FCWC

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Accrued Property Taxes 0 -                             -                        -                               

 SCOULAR VIEWS LWI OMITTED SELZ AND DURBIN PROPERTY TAX 

ACCRUAL 7,732$                                          Property tax accrual - LWI used 2014 tax statements vs 2015 and excluded Durbin and Selz LWI AGREED TO SCOULAR POSITION 7,732$                                                      

Total Accrued Liabilities 909,827                     926,682                     -                        926,682                      2,393,416                                    

Closing Currency Adjustments LWCA 2,875,500                  2,875,500                  2,875,500                   SCOULAR ACCEPTS THIS LINE ITEM 2,875,500$                                   NO CHANGE 2,875,500$                                              

Total 77,487,922                 52,101,078                                  

Schedule "B" to the Objection Notice 



7365404.3  

Schedule "C" to the Objection Notice 
  

Special Crops Working Capital Line Items 

Closing Working Capital  

11/23/2015 

 

Working Capital Line Item Company  AGREED AMOUNT 

    

 Accounts Receivable    

Accounts Receivable  LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 41,289,416 

AR rejected and excluded by 

Scoular 

LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ (8,234,341) 

Accounts Receivables LW 

Sunflower 

LW Sunflower PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 20,018 

Accounts Receivable SHS St Hilaire Seed PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 2,002 

Accounts Receivable LW China LW China PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 1,389,636 

Accounts Receivable LW China 

Factored 

LW China PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 118,504 

Accounts Receivable Tianjin Tianjin PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 44,319 

Accounts Receivable Tianjin 

(rent deposit) 

Tianjin PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ - 

 Inventories    

Inventory – offsite LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 10,220,483 

Inventory Bags LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 2,371,560 

Inventory Bags St Hilaire Seed PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ - 

Inventory Bags Tianjin PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 13,820 

Processing charges net of NRV LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 1,377,750 

 Prepaid    

Prepaid Expenses LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 51,843 

Prepaid Expenses LW Sunflower PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 14,743 

Prepaid Expenses LW Sunflower PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 2,105 

Prepaid Expenses St Hilaire Seed PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 57,143 

Prepaid Expenses LW Tianjin PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 100,507 

Prepaid Expenses LW China PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 61,494 

    

SS Prepayments LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 655,130 

S/S coverage LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 10,445 

 Accounts Payable    

Accounts Payable LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 33,303,830 

Postdated cheques LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ (9,109,657) 

Accounts Payable LW Sunflower PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 57,595 

Accounts Payable St Hilaire Seed PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 218,287 

A/P – Settlement LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ (185,978) 

AP – OS Cheques reclassed 

CAD 

LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ - 

SS Prepayments LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 738,455 

 Accrued Liabilities    

Accrued PTO (Vacation) LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 484,917 

Accrued PTO (Vacation) LW Sunflower PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 27,276 

Accrued PTO (Vacation) SHS PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 39,971 

purchase accrual kit manual 

206802 

LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 374,519 

Accrued Liabilities  Tianjin PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 75,072 

Accrued Liabilities LW China PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 8,942 

Accrued Liabilities HKD LW China PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT  - 

Accrued Property Taxes  PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 7,732 

Closing Currency Adjustments LWCA PARENT AND SCOULAR AGREE TO AMOUNT $ 2,875,500 
 



Appendix “H”






